

Pilgrim Nuclear Fower Station Rocky Hill Road Plymouth, Massach setts 02360

E. T. Boulette, PhD Senior Vice President — Nuclear

February 6, 1997 BECo Ltr. #2.97.011

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

> Docket No. 50-293 License No. DPR-35

The enclosed Safeguards Event Report 97-S01-00 "Handgun Found During Vehicle Inspection," is submitted in accordance with 10 CFR Part 73.71.

There are no commitments made in this report.

Please do not nesitate to contact me if there are any questions regarding this report.

RAH/dmc/SER97S01

cc: Mr. Hubert J. Miller

Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Sr. NRC Resident Inspector - Pilgrim Station

Standard BECo LER Distribution

TEHY.

NRC Form 366 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULA (ORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB NO.3150-0104 (5-92)**EXPIRES 5/31/95** LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LEK) ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE (See reverse for number of digits/characters for each block) PAPERWORK REDUCTION (3150-0104). OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503. FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE(3) PILGRIM NUCLEAR POWER STATION 05000-293 1 of 4 TITLE (4) Handgun Found During Vehicle Inspection **EVENT DATE (5)** LER NUMBER (6) REPORT DATE (7) OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8) SEQUENTIAL NUMBER REVISION FACILITY NAME DOCKET NUMBER MONTH NUMBER MONTH DAY YEAR **FACILITY NAME** DOCKET NUMBER 01 07 97 97 S01 02 06 97 00 N/A 05000 **OPERATING** THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR: (Check one or more) (11) MODE (9) 50.73(a)(2)(iv) N 20.402(b) 20.45(c) 73.71(b) 20.405(a)(1)(i) POWER 50.36(c)(1) 50.73(a)(2)(v))(D) 73.71(c) 20.405(a)(1)(ii) LEVEL (10) 100 50.36(c)(2) 50.73(a)(2)(vii) OTHER 20.405(a)(1)(iii) 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A) 50.73(a)(2)(ii) 20.405(a)(1)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B) 50.73(a)(2)(iii) 20.405(a)(1)(v) 50.73(a)(2)(x) LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER (12) MAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code) Robert A. Haladyna - Senior Regulatory Affairs Engineer 508-830-7904 COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT (13) REPORTABLE TO CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFACTURER NPROS CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFACTURER NPRDS

ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately 15 single-spaced typewritten lines) (16)

(If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)

On January 7, 1997, at approximately 0820 hours, a contractor security officer found a loaded .380 caliber Colt automatic pistol while performing a routine vehicle search. The vehicle was outside of the protected area at the time of the search. The pistol was found inside a cooler on the front seat of the vehicle. The security officer took control of the pistol and notified the shift commander who, in turn, took control of the pistol, and then notified the Protective Services Department Manager and the Security Operations Supervisor.

NO

MONTH

EXPECTED

SUBMISSION

DATE(15)

YEAR

The owner of the pistol, who was also the operator of the vehicle, was escorted to the Protective Services Department Manager's office for questioning. The owner stated that he forgot the pistol was in the cooler. He was in possession of a valid Massachusetts Firearm License. The Town of Plymouth police department did a warrant check on the owner of the pistol with negative results.

It was determined that the operator of the vehicle did not intend to bring the pistol on site, and it was an oversight on his part. The pistol was not hidden; it was inside a cooler on the front seat of the vehicle. The delivery was expected. PNPS security maintained control of the pistol until the owner/vehicle left the site.

The incident occurred while the unit was at 100 percent power with the reactor mode selector switch in the RUN position. The incident had no effect on plant safety.

NRC Form 366 (5-92) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/96

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH MINBB 7714). U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 2055-001 AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (318-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.

PILGRIM NUCLEAR POWER STATION	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)			PAGE (3)
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
	05000-293	97	S01	00	2 of 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

EVENT DESCRIPTION

On January 7, 1997, at approximately 0820 hours, a contractor security officer found contraband material, a .380 caliber pistol, in a cooler on the front seat of a delivery vehicle while performing a routine, pre-access search of the vehicle outside of the protected area. The delivery was expected. The security officer notified the Shift Commander who took control of the handgun and notified the Protective Services Department Manager and the Security Operations Supervisor.

The owner of the handgun, who was also the operator of the vehicle, was escorted to the Protective Services Department Manager's office for questioning at approximately 0830 hours. The Security Operations Supervisor and the shift commander were present for the questioning. The owner of the handgun stated that he forgot the handgun was in the cooler. He was in possession of a valid Massachusetts Firearm License.

The Town of Plymouth Police department was contacted and conducted a warrant check on the owner of the handgun with negative results.

The senior on-shift licensed operator was briefed at 0932 hours. The NRC Operations Center was notified of the incident in accordance with 10 CFR73.73(b) on January 7, 1997, at 0937 hours. The incident was recorded as event number 31551. NRC Region 1 was notified as was the resident NRC inspector. This written report is submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 73.71(b).

The incident occurred while the reactor was at 100 percent power with the reactor mode selector switch in the RUN position. The incident had no effect on plant safety.

CAUSE

It was determined that the owner of the handgun did not intend to bring the handgun on site, and it was an oversight on the owner's part. The handgun was not hidden; it was found inside a cooler on the front seat of the vehicle.

The owner of the handgun was a delivery man. He was not badged, and he did not have unescorted access to the site.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

The procedure governing station access control was revised to further strengthen the access control process.

NRC Form 366 (5-92) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/95

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MMBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.

PILGRIM NUCLEAR POWER STATION	05000-293	LER NUMBER (6)			PAGE (3)
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
		97	S01	00	3 of 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

DISCIPLINA ACTION

No disciplinary action was required.

EFFECT ON PLANT SAFETY

The incident had no effect on plant safety.

TYPE OF ONSITE SECURITY FORCE

The onsite security force is contracted from Protective Services, Inc.

LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES CONTACTED

The Town of Plymouth, Massachusetts Police Department was contacted and requested to conduct a check for outstanding warrants. The warrant check was negative.

MEDIA INTEREST/PRESS RELEASE

There was no media interest or press release concerning this incident.

SIMILARITY TO PREVIOUS EVENTS

Two similar safeguards events have been reported. They were SER/SGER 90-S01-00 and SER/SGER 93-S01-00.

As discussed in S. 90-S01-00, a loaded handgun was detected by a contractor security officer on June 13, 1990, while x-raying personal property brought to the Alternate Access Point portion of the protected area. The handgun was in a carrying bag brought to the access point by a utility non-licensed construction engineer. The engineer was denied unescorted access to the protected area, and he was detained for questioning. After questioning and determining the individual had a valid Commonwealth of Massachusetts license to carry a firearm, the engineer was allowed to leave the controlled area with the handgun. Investigation determined the engineer unintentionally brought the handgun to the access point. The engineer forgot that the handgun was put in the carrying bag for temporary storage while off duty. The engineer received disciplinary action in the form of a suspension from work.

NRC Form 366 (5-92)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/96

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

TEXT CONTINUATION

ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (MNBB 7714), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001. AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.

PILGRIM NUCLEAR POWER STATION	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)			PAGE (3)
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
	05000-293	97	S01	00	4 of 4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

As discussed in SER 93-S01-00, an unloaded handgun and twenty rounds of ammunition were detected by a contractor security officer on October 27, 1993, while x-raying personal property brought to the protected area access checkpoint. The handgun and ammunition were in a carrying bag brought to the access checkpoint by a non-licensed utility technician. Security personnel took control of the handgun and ammunition. The technician was denied access to the site and questioned. The technician forgot that the gun and ammunition were in the carrying bag. Security verified that the individual did not have any job related problems and that no change in behavior had occurred. The individual received disciplinary action in the form of a suspension from work.